₫.	0	0	1
----	---	---	---

Il Stop: signments Recordation Services RECORDATION FORM C rector of the U.S. Patent PATENTS ON and Trademark Office On the U.S. Patent	
O. Box 1450 exandria, VA 22313-1450	Attorney Docket No. <u>116895</u>
ease record the attached document. otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docu	iment: <u>3</u>
 A Name of conveying party(ies): Jake Tyson 19 Bronhill Avenue East Ryde, New South Wales, Australia 2113 Craig Schweighoffer 127 Burraneer Bay Road Woolooware, New South Wales, Australia 2230 	2. A. Name and address of receiving party(ies): REDBACK TOOLS PTY LIMITED 4/206 BOX ROAD MIRANDA, NEW SOUTH WALES, AUSTRALIA 2228
 B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 3. A. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name ☑ Other Response to Notice of Non-Recordation of Document 	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ⊠ No
 B. Execution Date: <u>August 28, 2002</u> 4. A. If this document is being filed together with a new a B. Patent Application No.(s) 	application, the execution date of the application is: C. Patent No.(s) <u>D407,960</u>
Additional number	s attached? Yes No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: James A. Oliff	7. A. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$ <u>NONE</u>
Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787	 Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Date: <u>September 8, 2003</u>
James/A. Oliff, Registration No. 27,075 700043163 700043163	PATENT

Received	at:	5:35PM	8/28/2003
100001100	G C -		0/20/2000

	08/26/20	
Director	ents Recordation Services RECORDATION FORM of the U.S. Patent PATENTS C Frademark Office	COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ONLY Patent and Trademark Office
Alexan	iris, VA 22313-1450	Asturney Docket No. <u>116895</u>
Please	cord the attached document.	
Total n	unber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and doc	ument: <u>3</u>
	Name of conveying party(ica):	2. A. Name and address of scociving party(ics):
1	Jake Tyson	REDBACK TOOLS PTY LIMITED
é.	19 Bronhill Avenue East Ryde, New South Wales,	4/206 BOX ROAD
	Australia 2113	MIRANDA, NEW SOUTH WALES, AUSTRALIA 2228
	Craig Schweighoffer	
	127 Burraneer Bay Road	
	Woolooware, New South Wales,	
	Australia 2230	
В	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. A	. Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? ☐Yes ⊠ No
	Assignment 🚺 Merger	
 (Security Agreement Change of Name	
1	Other	
	B. Execution Date: August 28, 2002	
4.	A. If this document is being filed together with 1 new ap	plication, the execution date of the application is:
	B. Patent Application No.(8)	C. Patent No.(8) 407.960
	Additional members	l etimohod? 🖸 Yes 💭 No
		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document abould be mailed:	
	Name: James A. Olif	 Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.0
	Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Hox 19928 Alexandrin, VA 22320 Phone Number: 703-836-6400	 Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.
	Fax Number: 703-836-2787	
9.	Sistement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf the original document	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
	Jame A. Oliff, Registration No. 27,075 John W. Fitzpatrick, Registration No. 41,018	Date: <u>August 26, 2003</u>

PATENT REEL: 013949 FRAME: 0946 eceived at: 5:35PM, 8/28/2003

. .

 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS
 8/28/03
 5:33
 PAGE
 4/5
 RightFAX

 08/26/2003
 16:16
 FAX
 703
 836
 2787
 0LIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC
 2002

 Received at: 2:42AM, B/19/2003
 8/19/2003
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3
 3

errou att erroutty -, ...

-19. AUG. 2003 16:30

PHILLIPS ORMONDE 96141867

NO. 9206 P. 2

AUSTRALIA

ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT made this 28th day of August 2002

BETWEEN	JAKE TYSON of 19 Bronhill Avenue, East Ryde, New South Wales, Australia 2113 and CRAIG SCHWEIGHOFFER of 127 Burranear Bay Road, Woolcoware, New South Wales, Australia 2230 (Assigner) of the one part
AND	REDBACK TOOLS FTY LIMITED of 4/206 Box Road, Miranda, New South Wales, Australia 2228 (Assignee) of the other part

<u>WHEREAS</u> Assignor is the owner of a design relating to a hammer and hammer handle (the Design) of which an Design Patent has issued in the United States under number 407,960 (the Design Patent) and for which a Design Registration exists in Australia under number 129623 (the Design Registration).

AND WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring and Assignor agrees to assign to Assignee all of their share of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Design, the Design Parent and the Design Registration.

<u>NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITHNESSETH</u> that in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid to Assignor by Assignee and of other good and valuation consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby <u>ASSIGNS TRANSFERS AND</u> <u>SETS OVER</u> unto Assignee all of their share of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Design, the Design Patent and the Design Registration

- 1. <u>IN WIINESS WHEREOF</u> the parties hereto have caused this Deed to Assignment to be executed as of the date first herein specified.
- 2. For the purposes of this Deed, "QST" means any tax on, or on the supply or importation of goods, real property, services or any other thing, or similar tax (other then stamp duty) levied, imposed or assessed by any competent authority (whether or not in Australia) which may operate in respect of this Deed.

> 19102

Ł

۰,

8/28/03 5:33 PAGE RightFAX OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 5/5 **a**) 003 08/26/2003 16:17 FAX 703 836 2787 OLIFF & BERRIDGE. PLC Réceived at: 2:42AM, 8/19/2003 P. 3 NO. 9206

PHILLIPS ORMONDE 96141867

٦

-19. AUG. 2003 16:31

- 3. If this Deed or any supply under or in respect of this Deed becomes the subject of GST, and if the Assignor is liable to GST in relation to any supply under or in respect of this deed, the parties agree that the amount payable for any such supply by the Assignce shall be the consideration specified herein plus GST.
- 4. The Assignor agrees to do all things, including providing tax invoices or other documentation in such form and detail as may be necessary to enable to assist the Assignee to claim or verify any GST input tax credit, set off, rebate or refund in relation to any GST payable of any supply under or in respect of this Deed.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by JAKE TYSON In the presence of:

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELXVERED by CRAIG SCHWEIGHOFFER In the p Meance of:

Witm

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED for and on behalf of 1 REDBACK TOOLS PTY LIMITED) by JAKE TYSON (director) and CRAIG SCHWEIGHOFFER (director la the n o£